

Yeldell - DNR, Amy < amy.yeldell@state.co.us>

Courtesy Notification - Whirlwind Mine, System Test

1 message

Dawn Kolkman <dkolkman@energyfuels.com> To: "Yeldell - DNR, Amy" <amy.yeldell@state.co.us>, "Whittington, Jennifer K" <jwhittington@blm.gov>, "bcocina@blm.gov" <bcocina@blm.gov>, Erin Scott - CDPHE <erin.scott@state.co.us> Cc: Scott Bakken <SBakken@energyfuels.com>

Energy Fuels Resources (USA), Inc (EFRI) has been working at the Whirlwind Mine (the "Mine") for the last two years and has reached a point where mine water must be evacuated in order to continue the work. Before the mine water can be evacuated, treated, and discharged the treatment facility must be operable.

During the week of May 20, 2024, EFRI plans to conduct a closed loop clean water test to determine the operational status of the Lyntek Treatment System (System) at the Mine. The System is currently approved to discharge treated mine water as permitted by the Colorado Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety (DRMS) permit M-2007-044 and Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment (CDPHE) permit CO0047562. The System, however, has not operated since 2015 and must be tested to ensure everything is in working order. EFRI will be noting the need for repairs and/or part replacements during this test. Additionally, EFRI will be inspecting the tanks associated with the System for needed repairs. The water used to test the system will be captured to ensure that there will be no discharge from this test.

If you have any questions regarding this test, please contact me at 307-351-9165 or at this email address.

Thank You,

Dawn



Dawn Kolkman

Permitting Manager

t:307.351.9165 | c: | f:

dkolkman@energyfuels.com

225 Union Blvd., Suite 600

Lakewood, CO 80228

http://www.energyfuels.com

This e-mail is intended for the exclusive use of the person(s) mentioned as the recipient(s). This message and any attached files with it are confidential and may contain privileged or proprietary information. If you are not the intended recipient(s) please delete this message and notify the sender. You may not use,

distribute print or copy this message if you are not the intended recipient(s).

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.